less: cash and equivalents (212.2)

Adjusted net debt 100.5$

Q2 2023 Debt Reconciliation

September 2023 58

($ millions)

(1) Includes unamortized debt issuance costs associated with term loan of $1.9 and excludes
purchase card debt of $2.0.

Note: Adjusted net debt as defined by SPX Technologies’ current credit facility agreement.

Q2 2023

Short-term debt $   132.0

Current maturities of long-term debt   10.5

Long-term debt   533.1

Gross debt   675.6

plus: adjustment associated with credit agreement
(1)

   (0.1)

Adjusted gross debt   675.5

less: cash and equivalents   (94.8)

Adjusted net debt 580.7$

Adjusted EBITDA* Reconciliation

September 2023 59

($ millions)

*Adjusted EBITDA includes the pro-forma impact of acquisitions closed during the last 12 months.
Note: Adjusted consolidated EBITDA as defined by SPX Technologies' current credit facility agreement.
Amounts for the last 12 months are derived by adding, for each respective item, the amounts presented for
“2022 Q3” plus “2022 Q4” plus “2023 Q1” and “2023 Q2”.

Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 LTM

Net income (loss) 3.1$   (27.3)$   42.8$   36.0$   54.6$

Income tax provision (benefit) (2.5)   2.8   11.3   7.8   19.4

Interest expense 2.6   2.0   2.4   5.4   12.4

Income (loss) before interest and taxes 3.2   (22.5)   56.5   49.2   86.4

Depreciation and amortization 11.3   9.5   10.7   16.0   47.5

EBITDA 14.5   (13.0)   67.2   65.2   133.9

Adjustments:

Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax 9.4   2.5   (3.7)   2.3   10.5

Impairments & other organizational costs -   13.4   -   -   13.4

Non-cash compensation 3.8   4.9   6.4   5.5   20.6

Pension adjustments 2.0   (8.3)   0.2   0.2   (5.9)

Extraordinary non-recurring, non-cash charges, net 24.6   0.3   (3.6)   1.1   22.4

Extraordinary non-recurring cash charges, net 0.4   73.9   -   -   74.3

Material acquisition / disposition related fees, costs, or expenses, net -   0.8   2.0   5.0   7.8

Pro forma effect of acquisitions and divestitures, and other 15.6   11.8   12.6   5.4   45.4

Adjusted EBITDA 70.3$   86.3$   81.1$   84.7$   322.4$

2022 2023

Q2 2023 Adjusted Free Cash Flow Reconciliation

September 2023 60

($ millions)

*Adjustments represent the removal of acquisition and strategic/transformation related expenses
($5.0), integration costs of ($0.4) within the HVAC reportable segment, and costs related to the
Asbestos Portfolio Sale ($0.1).

 Q2 2023

Operating cash flow from continuing operations $   73.8

Capital expenditures   (4.7)

Free cash flow from continuing operations   69.1

Adjustments*   5.5